FINISHING PROPERTIES OF MULTIPURPOSE DESK BY USING
KELEMPAYAN ( Neolamarckia cadamba )

MUHAMMAD IMRAN BIN MOHAMOD @ MUHD APIPI

Final Year Project Report Submitted In
Partial Fulfillment Of The Requirements for The
Degree Of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
In the Faculty Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi Mara

JANUARY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

Praise to the almighty Allah the most gracious and the most beautiful, for his
blessing that give me healthy physical and mental to finish this final project
within the given time. My special thanks also to my project supervisor; Puan
Junaiza binti Ahmad Zaki whose willingness to give and contributed her
knowledge, effort and valuable time until the submission of this final project. Her
support, suggestion and critics also contributed a lot in the completion of this
project. My thanks also go to staff of Wood Department. Without their help,
support and contribution, this project cannot run smoothly and complete. Last but
not least, all my friends that always gives me support physical and mental. For all
people that always give me strength. For all of your kindness, i really appreciate
it. May Allah bless you.

Thank you so much

iii



TABLES OF CONTENTS

DEDICATIONS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLES OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 General

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Light hardwood
2.2 Kelempayan
2.2.1 Botany
2.2.2 Uses of kelempayan
2.2.3 Wood characteristics
2.3 Laptop table
2.4 Finishing
2.4.1 Finishing techniques
2.5 Lacquer
2.5.1 Difterent types of lacquer finish
2.5.1.1 Urushiol-based lacquers
2.5.1.2 Nitrocellulose lacquers
2.5.1.3 Acrylic lacquers
2.5.1.4 Water-based lacquers
2.6 Laminating

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Material
3.1.1 Logging
3.1.2 Debarked and rough size
3.1.3 Wood drying
3.1.4 Cut into size
3.2 Experimental design
3.2.1 Surface preparation
3.2.2 Brushing

Page

11
iii
v
vi
vil
viii
X

[

9]

O 0 3 O

11
12
14
15
16
16
16
17
17
18

20
2l
21
2]
22
23
24
24



3.3 Finishing testing
3.3.1 Pencil hardness test
3.3.2 Surface roughness test
3.3.3 Scratch test
3.3.4 Tape adhesion test

3.4 Design process
3.4.1 Selection idea
3.4.2 Design brief
3.4.3 Concept design
3.4.4 Mockup
3.4.5 Prototype
3.4.6 Final evaluation

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Relationship between Grit Sandpaper and Finishing System
4.2 Effect of grit sandpaper on finishing properties of multipurpose desk
4.3 Effect of Different Layer on finishing properties of multipurpose desk

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

25
25
26
27
28

30
31
31
31
32
33
33

33
36
40

44

45
48
51



ABSTRACT

Finishing Properties of Multipurpose Desk by Using Kelempayan
(Neolamarckia cadamba)

Finishing is the final process in furniture manufacturing. The function of finishing
process 1s to give protection and good appearance on product surface. Finishing
consist of two stages which is pre-finish and finish. Pre-finish is preparation
surface product before applying coating material from dust, dirt, oil and any
unwanted particle. There are many types of coating material available, and each
one depends on its suitability of product usage. In this study, nitrocellulose
lacquers were use as coating material. Sandpaper were also been used to give
smoothness to the surface. There are many type of sandpaper grit that gives
different roughness to the surface. In this study, two types of grit sandpaper were
used which are 120 and 320 grit sandpaper. Then each type of sandpaper will be
divided into three different layers which are 2 layer, 4 layer and 6 layer. The
results shows that 320 grit sandpaper give better results than 120 grit sandpaper.
While for the different in layers, shows that layer 4 and 6 produced best result.
But 4 layers were more recommended since it is more economical



	MUHAMMAD IMRAN BIN MOHAMOD @ MUHD APIPI
	APPROVAL SHEET
	DEDICATIONS
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLES OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 General
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Light Hardwood
	2.2 Kelempayan
	2.2.1 Botany
	2.2.2 Uses of Kelempayan
	2.2.3 Wood Characteristics

	2.3 Laptop Table
	2.4 Finishing
	2.4.1 Finishing Techniques

	2.5 Lacquer
	2.5.1 Different Types of Lacquer Finish
	2.5.1.1 Urushiol-based Lacquers
	2.5.1.2 Nitrocellulose Lacquers
	2.5.1.3 Acrylic Lacquers
	2.5.1.4 Water-based Lacquers

	2.6 Laminating

	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Material
	3.1.1 Logging
	3.1.2 Debarked and rough size
	3.1.3 Wood drying
	3.1.4 Cut into size

	3.2 Experimental design
	3.2.1 Surface preparation
	3.2.2 Brushing

	3.3 Finishing testing
	3.3.1 Pencil hardness test
	3.3.2 Surface roughness test
	3.3.3 Scratch test
	3.3.4 Tape adhesion test

	3.4 Design process
	3.4.1 Selection idea
	3.4.2 Design brief
	3.4.3 Concept design
	3.4.4 Mockup
	3.4.5 Prototype
	3.4.6 Final evaluation


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Relationship between grit sandpaper and finishing system
	4.2 Effect of grit sandpaper on finishing properties of multipurpose desk
	4.3 Effect of finishing system on finishing properties of multipurpose desk

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



