FINISHING PROPERTIES OF MULTIPURPOSE DESK BY USING KELEMPAYAN (Neolamarckia cadamba)

MUHAMMAD IMRAN BIN MOHAMOD @ MUHD APIPI

Final Year Project Report Submitted In
Partial Fulfillment Of The Requirements for The
Degree Of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
In the Faculty Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi Mara

JANUARY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

Praise to the almighty Allah the most gracious and the most beautiful, for his blessing that give me healthy physical and mental to finish this final project within the given time. My special thanks also to my project supervisor; Puan Junaiza binti Ahmad Zaki whose willingness to give and contributed her knowledge, effort and valuable time until the submission of this final project. Her support, suggestion and critics also contributed a lot in the completion of this project. My thanks also go to staff of Wood Department. Without their help, support and contribution, this project cannot run smoothly and complete. Last but not least, all my friends that always gives me support physical and mental. For all people that always give me strength. For all of your kindness, i really appreciate it. May Allah bless you.

Thank you so much

TABLES OF CONTENTS

	Page
DEDICATIONS	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLES OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLE	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	X
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 General	1
1.2 Problem Statement	4
1.3 Objectives	5
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Light hardwood	6
2.2 Kelempayan	7
2.2.1 Botany	8
2.2.2 Uses of kelempayan	9
2.2.3 Wood characteristics	9
2.3 Laptop table	11
2.4 Finishing	12
2.4.1 Finishing techniques	14
2.5 Lacquer	15
2.5.1 Different types of lacquer finish	16
2.5.1.1 Urushiol-based lacquers	16
2.5.1.2 Nitrocellulose lacquers	16
2.5.1.3 Acrylic lacquers	17
2.5.1.4 Water-based lacquers	17
2.6 Laminating	18
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 3.1 Material	20
3.1.1 Logging	21
3.1.2 Debarked and rough size	21
3.1.3 Wood drying	21
3.1.4 Cut into size	22
3.2 Experimental design	23
3.2.1 Surface preparation	24
3.2.2 Brushing	24

3.3 Finishing testing	25
3.3.1 Pencil hardness test	25
3.3.2 Surface roughness test	26
3.3.3 Scratch test	27
3.3.4 Tape adhesion test	28
3.4 Design process	30
3.4.1 Selection idea	31
3.4.2 Design brief	31
3.4.3 Concept design	31
3.4.4 Mockup	32
3.4.5 Prototype	33
3.4.6 Final evaluation	33
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Relationship between Grit Sandpaper and Finishing System	35
4.2 Effect of grit sandpaper on finishing properties of multipurpose desk	36
4.3 Effect of Different Layer on finishing properties of multipurpose desk	40
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION	44
CHAPTER'S CONCLUSION	44
REFERENCES	45
APPENDICES	48
CURRICULUM VITAE	51

ABSTRACT

Finishing Properties of Multipurpose Desk by Using Kelempayan (Neolamarckia cadamba)

Finishing is the final process in furniture manufacturing. The function of finishing process is to give protection and good appearance on product surface. Finishing consist of two stages which is pre-finish and finish. Pre-finish is preparation surface product before applying coating material from dust, dirt, oil and any unwanted particle. There are many types of coating material available, and each one depends on its suitability of product usage. In this study, nitrocellulose lacquers were use as coating material. Sandpaper were also been used to give smoothness to the surface. There are many type of sandpaper grit that gives different roughness to the surface. In this study, two types of grit sandpaper were used which are 120 and 320 grit sandpaper. Then each type of sandpaper will be divided into three different layers which are 2 layer, 4 layer and 6 layer. The results shows that 320 grit sandpaper give better results than 120 grit sandpaper. While for the different in layers, shows that layer 4 and 6 produced best result. But 4 layers were more recommended since it is more economical